Public Document Pack
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Traffic Regulations Working Party
Date: Monday, 13th September, 2021
Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite
Contact: Tim Row - Principal Democratic Services Officer
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk

AGENDA
1

Apologies for Absence

2

Declarations of Interest

3

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 26th July, 2021 (Pages 1 - 4)

4

Traffic Regulation Order Objection Report (Pages 5 - 84)

5

Update on Outstanding Schemes (Pages 85 - 94)

Chair & Members:
Cllr R Woodley (Chair), Cllr P Collins (Vice-Chair), Cllr M Berry, Cllr K Buck, Cllr D Cowan,
Cllr T Cox, Cllr D Garston, Cllr S Habermel, Cllr A Moring, Cllr J Moyies, Cllr C Nevin and
Cllr S Wakefield

This page is intentionally left blank

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting of Traffic Regulations Working Party
Date: Monday, 26th July, 2021
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite

3

Present:

Councillor R Woodley (Chair)
Councillors P Collins (Vice-Chair), K Buck, L Burton*, T Cox,
D Garston, A Jones*, A Moring, J Moyies, C Nevin and S Wakefield
(*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.)

In Attendance:

A Dalton and T Row

Start/End Time:

6.30 pm - 7.15 pm

1

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Berry (substitute: Councillor
Burton and Cowan (substitute: Councillor Jones).

2

Declarations of Interest
The following interests were declared at the meeting:
(i) Councillor Buck – Agenda Item No. 7 (Update on Outstanding Schemes –
Scheme No. 335 - Highwood Close) – Non-pecuniary interest lives in the road.

3

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 10th June 2021
Resolved:That the Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 10th June, 2021 be received
and confirmed as a correct record.

4

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 17th June, 2021
Resolved:That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 17th June 2021 be received
and confirmed as a correct record.

5

Traffic Regulation Order (Waiting Restriction)
The Working Party received a report of Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and
Environment) that sought approval to recommend to the Cabinet Committee for
the commencement of consultation and implementation of a Traffic Regulation
Orders to introduce no waiting restrictions in the sections of road set out in
Appendix 1 to the submitted report.
With reference to the proposals for Item No. 2 Ashburnham Road, Southend on
Sea, the Working Party noted that there may other roads within the Borough
1

where one-way traffic flows had been introduced and additional parking could be
provided safely, by revoking sections of the existing waiting restrictions. The
Council’s Traffic & Highways Business Change & Development Service Manager
undertook to refer this suggestion to the Highways Engineers for investigation.
It was also noted that the details of the proposals for Item No 3. London Road
near to Cranleigh Drive, Leigh on Sea as set out in the Appendix to the report
were unclear as reference had been made in the officer comments section to the
introduction of shared use loading bay and pay and display parking. There were
no other pay and display parking in this area of the London Road.
Resolved:That the Cabinet Committee be recommended:
1. That the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods & Environment) be authorised to
undertake the statutory consultation and prepare the requisite traffic regulation
order(s) for the introduction of restrictions in the sections of road detailed Item No
1. Rayleigh Road Service Road, Eastwood (Rochford Corner) and Item No. 2
Ashburnham Road, Southend on Sea, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted
report and, subject to there being no objections following statutory advertisement
to arrange for the order to be confirmed and the proposals implemented. Any
unresolved objections will be submitted to the Traffic Regulations Working Party
and Cabinet Committee for consideration.
2. That the proposals in respect of Item No. 3 London Road near to Cranleigh
Drive, Leigh on Sea be deferred pending clarification of the restrictions being
recommended and the outcome of consultation with the Councillors representing
Belfairs Ward, Blenheim Park Ward and Leigh Ward.
6

Report for Information: Traffic Regulation Order (Electric Vehicle
Charging Only)
This matter was deferred until the next meeting of the Traffic Regulations Working
Party and Cabinet Committee.

7

Update on Outstanding Schemes
The Working Party considered the report of the Executive Director
(Neighbourhoods and Environment) that provided an update on the status of the
progression of Traffic Regulation Order requests in respect of various Waiting
Restrictions and Schemes across the Borough and by Ward.
The Working Party was informed that all the schemes listed as “to be advertised
by end July” had now been advertised with the exception of scheme No. 175 in
relation to Eastwood Park. This scheme was pending the outcome of the review
on the consultation of payment parking in parks.
The Working Party expressed concern at the lack of information on the
spreadsheet attached at Appendix 1 to the report and suggested that more
information be included in future. The Council’s Traffic & Highways Business
Change & Development Service Manager gave assurances that this would be
addressed.
2

In response to questions regarding the current situation regarding the possible
installation of average speed cameras in Eastern Avenue, Southend on Sea, the
Council’s Traffic & Highways Business Change & Development Service Manager
undertook to circulate the details to the Working Party.
Resolved:That Cabinet Committee be recommended:
1. That the update be noted.
2. That Councillors be requested to inform the service area by email to
traffweb@southend.gov.uk if there are any schemes missing from the list.

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Executive Director
(Neighbourhoods & Environment)
to

Traffic Regulations Working Party
and Cabinet Committee

4

on
13th September 2021
Report prepared by: Alistair Turk,
Senior Policy Manager
Traffic Regulation Order Statutory Consultation Analysis
(PTO 1009, PTO1010, PTO1011 and PTO1012)
Cabinet Member: Councillor Woodley
Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1.

Purpose of Report

1.1

For the Traffic Regulations Working party and the Cabinet Committee to consider
details of objections and support for draft traffic regulation orders in respect of
proposals detailed in the Appendices and to decide whether to implement the
proposals and advertise the Making of Orders.

1.2

In line with the Controlled parking zone policy adopted by Cabinet in January
2021; any road opting out of a scheme will not be considered for a review for two
years, ensuring resources are fairly used and other schemes are not delayed

2.

Recommendation

2.1

The Traffic Regulation Working Party: a) Approve the implementation of the proposed measures in streets and
parts of streets where there were no objections (see detailed list of
locations in Appendix A) by the advertising and Making of Traffic
Orders.
b) Instruct Officers to further review the proposed measures where
there is significant objection or where alternative solutions have
been proposed by residents (see detailed list of locations in
Appendix A).
c) Not progress the measures where the majority of responses oppose
the proposals in Crosby Road
d) Not progress the measures where the majority of responses oppose
the proposals in Thorpe Bay Gardens

2.2

Recommend to the Cabinet Committee to agree the course of action set
out in paragraph 2.1.
5

3.

Background

3.1

The Draft Orders that are the subject of this report are: 




PTO1009
PTO1010
PTO1011
PTO1012

Junction protection measures
Crosby Road proposed waiting restrictions
Various historic proposed waiting restrictions
Thorpe Bay Gardens proposed waiting restrictions

The Draft Orders are detailed in Appendix B.
3.2

Draft Orders were advertised in
[...]
cuments available on the
Council’s website.

7

5.7

Equalities and Diversity Implications

5.7.1 Any implications have been considered in designing these schemes.
5.8

Risk Assessment

5.8.1 The proposals are designed to improve highway safety and traffic flow and as
such, are likely to have a positive impact.
5.9

Value for Money

5.9.1 All works resulting from the scheme design are to be undertaken by term
contractors appointed through a competitive tendering process ensuring value
for money.
5.10 Community Safety Implications
5.10.1 The proposals in Appendix B, are likely to lead to improved community safety
once implemented.
5.11 Environmental Impact
5.11.1 There is no significant environmental impact as a result of introducing traffic
regulation orders.
6.

Background papers
None

7.

Appendices
Appendix A – Summary of representations received and Officer
recommendations.
Appendix B – Summary of scheme proposals.
Appendix C – Details of submissions to Public Consultations (TO FOLLOW)

8

Appendix A
PTO1009 Junction protection measures
Summary of representations received and Officer recommendations.
Seventy-six responses were received to the statutory consultation. Of these, fourteen are either
queries or do not comply with the requirements set out in the Traffic Order Procedure Regulations
(e.g., they do not state a reason for support or objection) and have been overruled.
Forty-nine objections were received of which eighteen are duplicate comments from households
which have been adjusted to count as a single response per household. The majority oppose the
proposed waiting restrictions on the basis of loss of parking or propose alternative options. In these
circumstances it is proposed that a further review of the proposals is carried out and revised options
submitted to a later working party meeting.
Thirteen letters of support were received of which eight were received from one household and have
been adjusted to count as a single household representation. The streets where there was support for
the proposals are Dawlish Drive, Martyns Grove, Mountdale Gardens, Picketts Avenue, Sairard
Gardens, and Shepard Close each had a single letter of support.
Recommendations
It is recommended that streets where there is support for the proposals or where there are no
objections should be implemented. It is recommended that a further review of the proposals is carried
out where there are alternative proposals put forward by residents and revised options submitted to a
later working party meeting.
Implement as advertised
Location
Belfairs Ward
The Ryde/Woodside;
Woodside/Park View Drive;
Orsett Avenue/Park View
Drive; The Ryde/Ryde Close;
The Ryde/Boyce Hill Close;
Thorndon Park Drive/Thorndon
Park Close; Eastwood Old
Road/Berkshire Close;
Eastwood Old Road/Fairway
Gardens; Eastwood Old
Road/Great Hays; Fairway
Gardens/Fairway Gardens
Close; The Fairway;
Kingswood Chase/Manchester
Drive; Flemming
Crescent/Woodleigh Avenue;
Flemming Crescent/Rayleigh
Drive; Irvington
Close/Danescroft Drive;
Danescroft Drive/Danesleigh
Gardens; Danescroft
Drive/Danescroft Close;
Danescroft Drive/Birche Close;
Danescroft Drive/Croft Close;
Danescroft Drive/Shannon
Close; A127/Abbotts Close;
Priorywood Drive; Briarwood
Drive/Briarwood Close;
Oakwood Avenue/Leighwood
Avenue; Eastwood Road
North/Leighcroft Gardens;
Eastwood Road
North/Elmsleigh Drive;
Eastwood Road
North/Priorywood Drive;
Briarwood Drive/Priorywood
Mews/Drive including northern
spur; Leighcroft
Avenue/Danescroft Drive;

Objections and Comments
Junction protection measures
as advertised
No objections

9

Recommendation
Implement as advertised

Eastwood Road North/Orchard
Mead; A127/Priory View Road;
A127/Falcon Close; Broadclyst
Avenue/Bellhouse Crescent;
Bellhouse Crescent/Lodge
Farm Close; Fairway
Gardens/Gleneagles Road;
Moor Park
Gardens/Gleneagles Road;
Woodcutter Avenue/Bohemia
Chase.
Blenheim Park Ward
Thornhill/Hawthorns; Harridge
Road/Harridge Close Leigh
View Drive/Merryfield
Ap
[...]
pposing the proposals and from households in Crosby Road. On the
basis of no overall support for the scheme it is recommended not to proceed and to write to the
objectors informing of the Council’s decision to drop the proposals.
Location
Crosby Road

Objections and Comments
Overall majority opposing the
proposals

17

Recommendation
Not to progress

PTO1011 Various
Summary of representations received and Officer recommendations.
Thirty-three responses were received during the statutory consultation period. Two responses do not
comply with the requirements set out in the Traffic Order Procedure Regulations (e.g., they do not
state a reason for support or objection).
Recommendations
It is recommended that where there are alternative proposals put forward by residents a further review
of the proposals is carried out and revised options submitted to a later working party meeting. It is
recommended that streets where there is support for the proposals or where there are no objections
should be implemented by the advertising and Making of Traffic Orders.
Location
Blenheim Park Ward
London Road/ Scarborough
Drive

Objections and Comments

Recommendation

There is one objection from a
business objecting to the loss of
loading provision as it will
impact on their business. This
will need further investigation
as to proceed could result in a
public enquiry.
Alternative proposals made

Not to progress this part at
this time
Undertake a revision of the
design and re-consult

London Road on the north side
between Scarborough Drive
and Madeira Drive

Alternative proposals made
e.g. reconsider loading
provision

Undertake a revision of the
design and bring back to
committee
Undertake a revision of the
design and bring back to
committee

London Road
on both sides between the
Synagogue on the north and No
817 (Gainsborough Carpets)
Scarborough Drive replacing
bay opposite the side of
Fortune Garden takeaway
London Road outside No 1163

Alternative proposals made
e.g. reconsider loading
provision

Undertake a revision of the
design and bring back to
committee

Alternative proposals made
e.g. reconsider loading
provision

Undertake a revision of the
design and bring back to
committee

Alternative proposals made
e.g. reconsider loading
provision

Undertake a revision of the
design and bring back to
committee

Green Lane both sides on bend
outside No 2

Opposition or alternative
proposals made

Ringwood Drive both sides on
bend outside No 26-28

Introduce no waiting at any time

Undertake a revision of the
design and bring back to
committee
Implement as advertised

Scarborough Drive opposite No
10

Eastwood Park Ward

Sairard Gardens

Leigh Ward
Seaview Road

No objections received
While there was one response
in favour of the proposals there
was a technical error with the
proposals which has meant it
has had to be readvertised as
PTO1013. For this reason, the
measures will not be
progressed at this time
Fifteen responses are from
Seaview Road: five from one
household and two each from
two other households making
the same response. These
have been counted as a single
response for the household.
One household supports the
measures, one household
thinks a one-way system
should
18
be considered to retain parking.
The majority of comments from

Will be brought again to next
committee

Not to progress

Seaview Road on the whole
west side except outside 24
Broadway and as junction
protection on the east side

other households who
responded object to the
proposals on the basis of the
loss of parking.
Alternative proposals made
e.g. residents want to park in
front of crossovers

Undertake a revision of the
design and bring back to
committee

Milton Ward

Access road off Alexandra
Street behind Nos 59-67

Alternative proposals made
e.g. does not want DYL

Undertake a revision of the
design and bring back to
committee

Alternative proposals made
e.g. yellow line proposals too
extensive

Undertake a revision of the
design and bring back to
committee

Two responses were received.
One supports the proposals,
and one would prefer different
operational hours (11am to
noon rather than the proposed
2-3pm proposed).

Implement as advertised

There are four responses
although two are duplicates so
have been counted as a single
response. One household
supports the introduction of at
any time restrictions as
advertised but the other two do
not and want only one-hour
controls. On the basis of no
overall support, it is
recommended not to progress
the measures.
Introduce no waiting at any time

Not to progress

Shoeburyness Ward

Rampart Street on the south
side west of John Street
Southchurch Ward
Barnstable Close

West Leigh Ward
Thames Close

Thames Close both sides entire
length

Implement as advertised

No objections received
West Shoebury Ward
Bunters Avenue

Bunters Avenue turning head

Maya Close between Ness
Road and Jena Close

There are three objections to
the proposals due to no offstreet parking provision and the
loss of on-street parking.
Opposition or alternative
proposals made

Not to progress

Introduce no waiting at any time

Implement as advertised

Undertake a revision of the
design and bring back to
committee

No objections received

Other comments
There are seven other objections from residents to the proposals in general based on the loss of
overall parking in the town.

19

PTO1012 Thorpe Bay Gardens proposed waiting restrictions
Summary of representations received and Officer recommendations.
Sixty responses were received during the statutory consultation period. One response is a query and
makes no objection or support for the scheme. This has been overruled. Seventeen responses (both
for and against) do not provide an address and cannot be checked if they are duplicates. These have
also been overruled. This does not change the percentages for responses for or against.
Of the remaining comments, thirteen (30%) are from households in Thorpe Bay Gardens and all are in
support of the proposals on the assumpt
[...]
ry Road/Armitage Road; Wansfell Gardens/Coptfold Close; Wansfell
Gardens/Navestock Gardens; Willingale Way access to No 85; Whittingham Avenue/Philpott Avenue.
Thorpe Ward
Woodgrange Drive/Wyatts Drive; Woodgrange Drive/Thurlow Drive; Woodgrange Drive/Rodbridge Drive; both
ends of Woodgrange Drive; Chelsworth Crescent; Wyatts Drive/Brettenham Drive; Wyatts Drive/Rodbridge
Drive; Wyatts Drive/Thurlow Drive; Butterys/Woodgrange Drive/Brettenham Drive; Johnstone Road/Marcus
Avenue; Johnstone Road/Dungannon Drive.

The draft Order PTO1010 - Crosby Road proposed waiting restrictions
The general effect of the proposed Order will be to introduce no waiting 1.00pm to 3.00pm Monday to Friday
in Crosby Road in the section of roads described in the Schedule below and updating Map Tiles T13 and
T14.
SCHEDULE
To introduce No Waiting 1.00pm to 3.00pm Monday to Friday on the following lengths of Road

File
Ref

120

Road

Side of
Road

Crosby Road

North

Between Nos. 31 to 37

Crosby Road

South

Outside Nos. 26 to 34

Crosby Road

South

Crosby Road

North

Crosby Road

North

Crosby Road

South

Proposed Description

From approx. 46m west of its junction with Crowstone Road westwards
for 93m
From approx. 10m west of its junction with Crowstone Road westwards
for 41m
From approx. 46m east of its junction with Chalkwell Avenue eastwards
for 42m
Between Nos. 38 and 46 Crosby Road

The draft Order PTO1011 - Various historic proposed waiting restrictions
The general effect of the proposed Order will be to: a) introduce no waiting at any time on:
i) Bunters Avenue turning head
ii) Green Lane both sides on bend outside No 2
iii) London Road outside No 1163
iv) Maya Close between Ness Road and Jena Close
v) Ringwood Drive both sides on bend outside No 26-28
vi) Sairard Gardens both sides on the bend outside No 23
vii) Scarborough Drive replacing bay opposite the side of Fortune Garden takeaway
viii)
Seaview Road on the whole west side except outside 24
Broadway and as junction protection on the east side
ix) Access road off Alexandra Street behind Nos 59-67
x) Thames Close both side for entire length 23

b) introduce no waiting Mon-Fri, 2pm-3pm
i) Barnstable Close both sides
c) Limited Waiting Mon- Sat 9am-6pm max stay 4hrs no return within 4 hours
i) London Road on both sides between the Synagogue on the north and No 817 (Gainsborough
Carpets)
d) Limited Waiting Mon-Sat 9am-6pm max stay 20 mins no return within 4 hours
i) London Road on the north side between Scarborough Drive and Madeira Drive
ii) Scarborough Drive opposite No 10
e) Payment parking 8am 6pm
i) Rampart Street on the south side west of John Street

The draft Order PTO1012 - Thorpe Bay Gardens proposed waiting restrictions
The general effect of the Order will be to revoke the current seasonal restrictions and introduce no
waiting 8.00am to 10.00pm Monday – Sunday in Thorpe Bay Gardens from its junction with St
Augustine’s Avenue to its eastern extremity.

24

Details of submissions to
Public Consultations

Appendix C

TT1009 Junction Protections
All Comments
19th July
2021

17th
August
2021

Microsoft Exchange Server;converted from html; Regarding Scheme: TT1009
Street name: CHAPMANS WALK
[redacted]
Comment type: General
Comment: There are already double yellow lines in the area indicated on the
map - what difference will be achieved with the proposed change? Many
thanks
Microsoft Exchange Server;converted from html; Regarding Scheme: TT1009
Street name: SHEPARD CLOSE
[redacted]
Comment type: Object
Comment: The Statement of Reasons for TT1009 states that the draft order is
intended to improve safety, improve visibility, and improve access by relocating
parking away from junctions. Comments purely in relation to the proposals for
Shepard Close. Comments in relation to the Shepard Close/Neil Armstrong
Way junction are separate. I have spoken to [redacted] all of whom confirmed
[redacted], have not requested this or aware of any other [redacted]who have
mentioned needing such measure
[...]
s was published. It shows that the order and the
deposited documents were not available to view, at the place,
or from the published date, stated in the notice. These
documents were not available to view for consultees until
after the Bank Holiday weekend, on the 1st June at the
earliest. If the deposited documents were not available to
view at the stated website on the 28th May then the correct
procedures have not been followed.
Ground 2- Officers have not been authorised to advertise
this Permanent TRO- only an experimental order/ Why
would the Committee agree to advertise the same
scheme they rejected 12 months previously?
4. Officers have not been authorised by the Traffic Regulation
Working Party Committee to advertise this permanent TRO.
On the 24th February 2020, at its Meeting, the Committee

Scheme Objections report Appendix C TRWP 13/09/21
47

Details of submissions to
Public Consultations

Appendix C

authorised an experimental order for Crosby Road having
rejected a proposed permanent Order-the same order
advertised now. At no stage since that date has the
committee authorised a further permanent order. In fact, it is
very unlikely the Committee would authorise the
advertisement of exactly the same Permanent Order it had
previously rejected.
5. The Statement of Reasons for this Order states, “The
Council’s Traffic Regulation Working Party and Cabinet
Committee at its meeting on the 22 February 2021 authorised
the advertising of traffic orders for the introduction of waiting
restrictions on Crosby Road in late May 2021.” This
statement is not supported by the facts. Item 8 from that
meeting, “Updates on Outstanding schemes per Ward”, was
“for information only”. The draft minutes of that meeting are
clear, “That the update be noted”. Nothing was ‘authorised’.
In any case, the Crosby Road update stated, “The service will
therefore be re-advertising the agreed scheme in May 2021”.
The agreed scheme was an experimental order- not a
permanent scheme that the C
[...]
jections report Appendix C TRWP 13/09/21

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Executive Director
(Neighbourhoods & Environment)
to

Agenda
Item No.

5

Traffic Regulations Working Party
and Cabinet Committee
on
13 September 2021
Report prepared by Sharon Harrington,
Head of Traffic Management & Highways Network
Update on Outstanding Schemes
Cabinet Member: Councillor Woodley
Part 1 Public Agenda Item
For Information Only

1

1.

Purpose of Report

1.1.

To update the Traffic Regulations Working Party and the Cabinet Committee
on the progression of traffic regulation order requests in respect of various
proposed waiting restrictions and schemes by Ward

2.

Recommendation

2.1.

That the report be noted.

2.2.

That Councillors be reminded to inform the service area by email to
traffweb@southend.gov.uk if there are any schemes missing or to add
new scheme requests.

3.

Background

3.1.

To update the members of the current work programme

4.

Scheme update

4.1.

An update on the current schemes by Ward is shown in Appendix 1

5.

Corporate Implications

5.1.

Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map.
Ensuring traffic flow and parking is managed while maintaining adequate
access for emergency vehicles, general traffic flow, improved sightlines at
junctions and accesses and to maximise the turnover of spaces and available

Update on outstanding
schemes report
85

Friday, 03 September 2021

parking at the various locations. This is consistent with the Council’s Vision
and Corporate Priorities of Safe, Prosperous and Healthy.
6.

Financial Implications

6.1.

Costs for implementation and processing the traffic regulation
orders/schemes, if approved, will be met from capital funding that has been
agreed for the provision of waiting restrictions.

7.

Legal Implications

7.1.

The statutory consultative process for traffic regulation orders will be followed.
Any objections received will be responded to by the service area. Elected
Members will be included in the 

Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting of Traffic Regulations Working Party
Date: Monday, 13th September, 2021
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite
Present:

Councillor R Woodley (Chair)
Councillors P Collins (Vice-Chair), M Berry, K Buck, D Cowan, T Cox,
D Garston, S Habermel, J Moyies, C Nevin, S Wakefield and
C Walker*
(*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.)

In Attendance:

Councillors N Folkard and B Hooper
S Harrington, T Row and D Wosca

Start/End Time:

6.30 pm - 8.50 pm

1

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Moring (substitute:
Councillor Walker).

2

Declarations of Interest
The following interests were declared at the meeting:
(i) Councillor Buck – Minute No. 5 (Update on Outstanding Schemes – No. 335
Highwood Close – Non-pecuniary interest: Lives in the road;
(ii) Councillor Cox – Minute No. 5 (Update on Outstanding Schemes – No. 215
Radar Close – Non-pecuniary interest: Colleague lives in the road;
(iii) Councillor Folkard – Minute No. 4 (Traffic Regulation Order Objection Report Junction protection in Hayes Barton) – Non-pecuniary interest: Lives in the road;
(iv) Councillor Habermel – Minute No. 4 (Traffic Regulation Order Objection
Report – Thorpe Bay Gardens) – Disqualifying Non-pecuniary interest: Family
member lives in the section of road affected (withdrew);
(v) Councillor Hooper – Minute No. 4 – (Traffic Regulation Order Objection Report
- Junction Protection in Eaton Road: Lives in the road;
(vi) Councillor Moyies – Minute No. 4 (Traffic Regulation Order Objection Report Junction protection in Malmsmead) – Non-pecuniary interest: Lives in the road;
(vii) Councillor Nevin – Minute No. 4 (Traffic Regulation Order Objection Report Junction protection in Flemming Crescent) – Non-pecuniary interest: Lives in the
road; and

(viii) Councillor Woodley – Minute No. 4 (Traffic Regulation Order Objection
Report – Thorpe Bay Gardens) – Non-pecuniary interest: Resident of the Burges
Estate.
3

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 26th July, 2021
Resolved:That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 26th July 2021 be received and
confirmed as a correct record.

4

Traffic Regulation Order Objection Report
The Working Party received a report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods
and Environment) that presented the representations that had been received in
response to the statutory consultation for a traffic regulation order for the
introduction of waiting restrictions in the sections of road set out in the Appendices
to the submitted report.
The report also sought an appropriate recommendation to the Cabinet Committee
on the way forward in respect of these proposals, following consideration of all the
representations that had been received in writing and at the meeting.
The Working Party was informed that whilst the extent of the proposed waiting
restrictions in the form of junction protection was not specified, the default length
for junction protection was 10 metres. The Working Party identified that that there
may be instances where the length of the junction protection could be reduced to
reduce the impact on parking availability whilst maintaining clear and safe sight
lines and visibility. One such location was Walker Drive at its junction with Henry
Drive, where it was felt that the length of restriction in Walker Drive should be
reduced to 5 metres rather than 10 metres.
Whilst noting the recommendations not to proceed with the proposals for Crosby
Road, the Working Party felt that the restrictions set out in the advertised draft
traffic regulation order could retain some parking availability whilst maintaining the
safe and efficient use of the highway. Any issues of speeding that may arise
could be addressed should they arise. The scheme could be monitored for 6
months after implementation to ensure its effectiveness.
With reference to the proposals for Thorpe Bay Gardens, the Working Party was
reminded that issue relating to the Covenant, as explained at its meeting on 10th
June 2021 (Minute 49 refers), was not relevant when determining highway waiting
restrictions. The Council should act only in its capacity as Highways Authority in
accordance with its powers to regulate the use of the highway in accordance with
the Highways Act 1980 and the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and not in its
capacity as landowner.
Resolved:That the Cabinet Committee be recommended:
1. That final confirmation of the draft traffic regulation order PTO1009 introducing
waiting restrictions in the form of junction protection at various locations within the

Borough be delegated to the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and
Environment) in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport, Asset
management and Inward Investment, following discussion with the relevant Ward
Members on the extent of the junction protection to be implemented at each
location. The default length of the restrictions is a maximum length of 10 metres.
The length of waiting restrictions in Walker Drive shall be reduced to 5 metres
each side of Henry Drive.
2. That, as specified in Appendix A to the submitted report, a further review of the
proposals be undertaken where alternative proposals have been suggested by
residents and revised options be submitted to a future meeting of the Traffic
Regulation Working Party and Cabinet Committee where appropriate.
3. That Traffic Regulation Order PTO1010 introducing no waiting restrictions from
1.00 p.m. to 3.00 p.m. Mondays to Fridays in the sections of Crosby Road
specified in Appendix B to the submitted report be confirmed as advertised and
that a review of the effect of the scheme be undertaken 6 months after
implementation.
4. That, in relation to Traffic Regulation Order PTO1011 introducing various
waiting restrictions at various locations within the Borough, the following be
approved:
(i) The following proposals be implemented as advertised:
- Ringwood Drive – no waiting at any time on both sides on the bend outside no.
26-28;
- Barnstable Close – no waiting both sides Mondays to Fridays between 2.00 p.m.
to 3.00 p.m. ; and
- Thames Close – no waiting at any time both sides along its entire length.
(ii) That the following proposals not be progressed:
- Seaview Road;
- Thames Close – one hour restrictions; and
- Bunters Avenue.
(iii) That the following scheme proposals be reviewed and reported to a future
meeting of the Traffic Regulations Working Party and Cabinet Committee, as
appropriate:
- Scarborough Drive - opposite No.10;
- London Road – north-side between Scarborough Drive and Madeira Drive;
- London Road – both sides between the Synagogue on the north and No. 817
(Gainsborough Carpets);
- Scarborough Drive – replacement of bay opposite the side of Fortune Gardens
takeaway;
- London Road – outside No. 1163;
- Seaview Road – on the whole west-side with the exception of outside No.24
Broadway and as junction protection on the east-side;
- Access Road of Alexandra Street behind Nos. 59-67;
- Rampart Street – south-side west of John Street; and
- Bunters Avenue turning head.

(iv) That the proposals relating to Sairard Gardens be reported to the next meeting
of the Traffic Regulations Working Party and Cabinet Committee as appropriate,
for the reasons detailed.
(v) That the proposals relating to Maya Close between Ness Road and Jena Close
be deferred pending a review of the scheme and be considered in conjunction with
the petition recently received requesting the introduction of a residents’ parking
scheme.
(vi) That the proposals for London Road/Scarborough Drive not be progressed at
this time and that a revised scheme be prepared for consultation.
5. That Traffic Regulation Order PTO1012 Thorpe Bay Gardens Proposed Waiting
Restrictions be confirmed as advertised and the proposals implemented.
5

Update on Outstanding Schemes
The Working Party considered the report of the Executive Director
(Neighbourhoods and Environment) that provided an update of the status of the
progression of Traffic Regulation Order requests in respect of various Waiting
Restrictions and Schemes across the Borough and by Ward.
In response to questions, the Council’s Head of Traffic & Highways undertook to
provide an update to Ward Councillors on the following schemes:
- the progress of scheme No. 216 regarding the reduction of waiting restrictions in
Earls Hall Avenue; and
- scheme No. 263 regarding the introduction of waiting restrictions, the relocation
of the parking bay for disabled persons and unrestricted parking bays in Lundy
Close.
With reference to scheme No. 216 regarding the introduction of junction protection
in Radar Close, the Council’s Head of Traffic & Highways gave assurances that
the junctions of other roads in the estate would be reviewed and included in
tranche 3 of the scheme.
Resolved:That the report be noted and that any schemes missing from the list at Appendix 1
to the submitted report or any new schemes be forwarded to the relevant service
area by email to traffweb@southend.gov.uk.

Chair:

